.heen executed with Mondeley

(ST padieulars ] Yearl Year 1 Yo it P
''No T— ! JOI8-19 l RUR Y k
‘ LIS NS I SN»

1 Operational cost b s san e e
; 2 ‘ Publishiny charpes for 1500 {500 P |
| ' research — paper in reputed ! i
. AnJ\)llIHIl o . ] | ‘
Pod ; Visit abroad o hwo 10.000 |
t svienlisty L _ ; ) .
4| Latablishment of molecular 30,000 ’ 20,000 5 OO 0
! \ biology tab-contribution from ‘ ,

Mdle i

! Total cm‘l‘lrilmlmn from 09,000 8()-,(1!).() I s‘)(nnn 2.4

4

R O A S TR o T T IRA7 FRAr Sr tl P Y PV B s >
KERALA 1\GR!CUI TURAL UNIV I' R.’sl Iy '.
Proceedings
KAU = DoR -- Cocoa Research Centre - Continuance ol Mondeley

AL

Rescarch Project from 2018-19 to 2020-21 - Revised Administrative and Fechnioai S,

Accorded - Orders issued.

T DIRECTORATE OF RESFARC T o
Dated,

i S —

) This office order of even no d.nml H‘s 02 Zf)l(» -'|n| TG O

2) Letter no. CRC-CCRP-1/2018 dated 06/02/2019 of the Professor
Research Centre, Vellanikkara.

3) e-mail dated 11/02/2019 ol the Professar and Head, Cocoa Researcl Cenue.
Vellanikkara. '

NOR2GTRO00T (1)

R u‘::d

Stid Freag o

As per Lhe reference read as 1% above, Administrative and ! ectirical Sanic

patlern. .
Professor (Horticulture) -1 No.
Assistant Professor (Plant Breeding) - | No
Assistant I N

Farm Manayter
LDY Driver - i No
Class 1V - | No.

Based on the proposal forwarded, Mondelez agreed o continue the proec
01/03/2018 to 28/02/2021 with certain conditions and a Memorandum of 'ndersiandin .
and consented o release 59000 USY every ofy
Mondeles
working at the centre and 30000 US$ cach during second and third yvear for cquinmen:

establishing molecular biology lab to strengthen the biotechnology wark as shown below

Financial outlay for the programme 2018-2021 (USD)

| Nl('_l{

CO-operativ . 4

Voellanthbosa Shee N

- has agreed to provide 10000 LISS during [iest year for visit abroad for two ~oice

Rt

LETAY ) TR
accorded for cantinuance of Mondcelez Cocoa Research Project from 017032003 0 Zn 700
“under the Principal Investigatorship of Dr.B.Suma, Professor and Flead with the ol o



As per the reference read 3 ahove, the Professor and Head requested o accord sanction to
appoint four Research Assistant with following discipline to SUpport various experiments us pa
the approved proposal for a period of two year, |

1) M.Sc Botany/Plant Breeding/Horticulture

2) M.Sc Microbiology/Plant Pathology

3 M.Sc in Biotechnology with specialization in Maolecular Biology

4) M.Sc in Community Science with specialization in product developnoont

The Professor and |ead also informed that a provision is given in the budget fora puihase
ol a pickup van for the transportation of materials for manuring and spraying in the Cocea bain
without exceeding the limit and without alfecting the project work. The derails of Fudve
provision required for 2018-19 is given below.

Statements showing the details of budget requested for 2018-19

| Head of Account 2018-19 2018-19 2018-19 (Total I'\pcndltmc b Balans
(Revalidation | (Amount budget incurred during
! ohtained) received provision 2018-19 (upto
| from requested) 317012019
| | Mondelez) | B
l | |l -Cost 01 Pi. o IDO() L N IO() I
E ((‘sl nl la.‘mm , _ . "l(‘-‘ e I l((/ AL 6()’ o ,“_ 827360
L 153-Sal: iy of contractia 276660 00000 1176660 ! 36 1

saft’

S I B 1 N B T 17
2220kaM I 1000y 13801 > )
130 __gu,m city Charge 90934 200000 | 290934 | 7sesy 0 UTED
- 237- Postage Charges 4000 565 4565 -
T300-1A T 3010 22000 25010 1 . &
| $32-Maintemance of 80504 50000 130504 55554
' vehicle I EEE ! USSR RO N |
| 33cFuel charges of 24583 50000 74583 23555 T s
R ' ST
| l?Z-Muinlcnnncc of . 22640 100000 122640 19831 LS
'wu Otheriem 1 285 | 100000 | 100325 I oo

2. lmn'i—)«:\': Iorlvm.m 100000 7 100000

K wu.m T Tosad | qowo00 | 00824

'_()nc lmu -uan(l I I I |

T e I T701300 701300

L opublishung paperin l ‘ - 105200 105200 I e
{repute d journal | |

| TOTAL (RSinlkhy) | 326268 | 4NION6s | Slesau [ 1ds LR

) niEa 1 as redueste yISS UL
As per the reference read as 2™ above, Professor and Head has requested 1o s
anather three yoas

Administrative and Technical Sanction for lln continuance the project to
from 0170372018 to 28/02/2021.

P - - .
AL
: w:»".—%_&&,‘ 1A

A0 SRV AN AR S T SN ROV T PReNS NI LR e
LR L

\

\

1y

\Z\ =13

4

8

P



Under the circumstance the following
Technival Sanction are here
H03/2018 10 28/02/

Administrative and
Cocoa Research Project from O
and the budget shown below.

orders are issued,

by accorded for continuiny Ntonde
2021 with the Tollowing wat! po

Professor (Horticulture) - Mo
Agsistint Professor (Plant Brecdimg) -1 No
Assistant -1 No
[-arm Muanapet RS
LDV Driver I T
Class IV -1 Mo
. Financinl outlay for the program 2018-2021 (USD)
\-.“ | B ‘.[_)‘6-{166[;"”‘\- S T ﬁll;ll'-l--—~-- . '\(Lﬂl' ] T y eair bl
No. | 2018-19 2019-20 | 202020 tpixe 0
| (USH) (115%) t (st )
S ./ N .08 W e
37T Publishing  charges for 1500 1500 | (500 450
research  paper  in reputed \ '
Cjournal e | |
30 visit abroad for  two | (o000 :,
 pseientists - A | !
4 \!I-',\‘lahlihhmcm of mnlcculzu‘\ l 30,000 TPRESY
S piology jab-contribution from ‘
l Vldl/.m | \
Y ,és'»_i!.t'rfi]ii?'?ill';ﬁjé1ji_'§fiiilé""_‘.':ffbi),0‘1@!: R 2470
2y Sanction is also hereby accorded by the Professor and TTead, ton il urs
van for the transportation ol materials lor manuring and spraying i e oo |
without exceeding the lintit and-without affecting the project work.
3) Sanction is also accorded for the appointment of Tour Research Assistan! witli fosty
discipline to support various experiments as per (he approved proposal fug e
year. B
o M.Sc Botany/Plant Breeding/Horticulture
e M.5C Microbiology/Plant Pathology
s MScin Biotechnulogy with specialization in Moleculr Biolngy
o M.Scin Communily Geience with spegatization in product des i
4) he Comptioller will provide a separate head of iecount with subhe!
anctioned by the Mondelez so that eapenduure incurred o s
mooked from it KRAU are trant the pim plain fonds ot
trrougly separite e Aol aceount
59 e Principal [vestigator will submit annual eporte projes SUTH RIS T
o G AR SR RO e



6) The project will automatically beterminated on the expiry of the above sanctioned PCiiod
s -~ od
unless extended by the tunding agency.

Sde-
DIRECTOR OF RESEARC H
To y
vi’{ Dr.3.Suma, Professor and Head &P, Cocoa Research Centre, Vellan kkar:
2) The Comptroller, Kerala Agricultural Universiy..

Copy 10: PA to RegistrarrAO. - DOR/S.O - Dol/SE/Spare.

/Forwarded by Order//

L \(H
k‘di@//

Section Officer



Vd

KERALA AGRITCULTURAL UNIVEKRSITY
PROCELDINGS
K{\U -~ DoR — DBT — BIRAC project “Metabolome analysis in ginger and product development
using gingerol” under the principal investigtorship of Dr. M.R.Shylaja, Professor CPBMB,
College of Horticulture, IT-BT Complex, KAU — Irhplementation - Administrative and Technica!
Sanctions- accorded - Orders issued.
. DIRECTORATE OF RESEARCH

No. R7/61881/13 Dated, Vellanikkara, 16/08/2014.

Read : 1.0Order No. BT/CRS0068/CRS-03 dated 1:4/02/2014 of DBT-BIRAC  *
9. Lr. No. CoH/CPBMB/BIRAC/25/14 dated 06/08/2014 of Dr. M.R.Shylaja,
Professor CPBMB, College of Horticulture, [T-BT Complex, KAU
3. Note No/EP/B2/19546/2014 dated 14/08:2014 of the Comptroller.
’ ORDER
As per order read as 1®' above, Dr. Amita foshy, Manager (Technical) DBT — BIRAC has
informed that the DBT-BIRAC project “Metabolame analysis in ginger and product dev=lopment
using gingerol” has been sanctioned under the principal investigtorship of Dr. M.F.Shylajs,
Professor CPBMB, College of Horticulture, (T-BY Complex, KA, at a total outlay of #s148 17
for three years.BIRAC’s total grant-in-aid wiil be &s. 148.10 lakhs. Of the total, grant to ~ AU, the
Academic collaborator is Rs. 88.10 lakhs and grant to industrizj collaborator (Arjuna Nature.
Extracts, Aluva) is Rs. 60.00 lakhs. Of the uzrant to KAU, Rs. 8000 lakhs is earmarkec for non-
recurring expenditure and Rs. 28.10 lakhs as recurring expenditure. A tripartite agreement alsc
has been executed in this regard as insisted bty the BIRAC.

In the non-recurring expendifure, equipment items like Accelerated Solvent Fxtractor.

HPLC system, Electronie weiShing balance, Pulverisor, Hot air nven_and accessories are to be
purchaged. In recurring evpenditure, Manpower (’Rgz 14.10 lakhe). consumables (Rs. 10.06 lakhs)

and travel (Re. 4.00 lakhg) are earmarked.

Yearly budget oplit up of the project menticned z¢ follows

Itams ' IFyear | ?"u year 3T year Total '

) (Rs. lakhs) _Q{s fakhs) (Rs. lakhs) (Rs. lakhs)

Non recurring . - __,'

Equipment 35.0 6.5 18.5 60.00 ___

Recurring . SN

a. Manpower 5.0 1 5.0 4.1 ‘ _lj._]tf: _—

b. Consumables 3.0 ! 3.0 2.0 8.0 -,

C. Travel 1.0 1.0 2.0 30 |
d. Contingency 1.0 05 05 / 2.

Total 45.0 16.0 271 v 88.10

Dr. M.R.Shylaja, Profegcor CPBMDR hae also informed that the first installment of
Re. 25 00 lakthe hae hoen disbursed by DBT and credited to the separate account opened for the
project (Account No. 67270051414 on 31/07.2014. The release of further installments and other

werma and conditions will be as per the suncuiv arder read as 19 above,

Main objectives nf the project are :

.
s relding:
¢

- G;nscrol l)rO(lm:l dcvclnlnncn( .-.:n:l' nllt:.ull\- ;(lcnl;i:\'(l IB;BII b'insurnl

somaclonea




year's.

rol in the product

retention of ginge '
i from the other gngerols

Stability studies for '
« Analysis and separation of G_-gmg,cro!
Detailed animal toxicity studies of the extract
Screening somaclones for gingerol content

gsor CPBMB, College of
and technical sanctions of
gingerol” for three

R.Shylaja, Profe
| for administrative anc
Juct development using

above, Dr. M
¢ has requestec
and proc

ond

As per paper read as ?
Horticulture and Principal anCSt‘ng.ltO .
the project “Metabolome analysis in ginger

The Comptroller, KAU vide note No. ED/132/19546/2014 dated 14/09/2014 read 1% above

nas also concurred the abeve proposal.

4
Under these circumgtances following ordors are ieeued.

1. Administrative and technical sanctions are hereby accorded for thie implementation of
“the DBT project “Metabolome analysis in ginger and product development using

gingerol” under the principal investigtorship of Dr. M.R.Shylaja, Professor CPBME,

Cpllcgc'of . Horticu]ture, IT-BT Complex, KAU at a total outlay of Rs.148.10 for three

- years. _.

2. Sanction is also accorded to create tcmporary posts of onc Research Assistant with

M.Sc (Biochemistry)/Ph.D (Biochemistry) with experience in analytical techniques (Rs.
17,000/~ month), one T echnical Assistant with M.5¢ ( Hort)M.Sc (Biotzch) (Rs.
-12,000/-. month) and one Project Asgistant with degreé in biological sciences with
~ 'PGDCA (Rs. 8,000/- month). ) .
3: Further sanetion io avvorded to purdi"aso the equipment sanctioned in the project viz.
Accclerated Solvent Exuactor, HPLG systom, Elcctronic weighting balance, Pulverisor,
Hot Alr Gven and accessorics.
4. To engage temporary hands w

projoct staff. ‘ 5
nsumables ( Rs. 10 lakhs) as ~ Consumables - 8.0 lakhs and

5. To sp]it the amount in co

 contingenoy 2.0 lakhs. .
6. The Comptroller will make necessary budget provision and place the funds at the

disposal of the PI of the project «t CPBMB, IT-BT Complex, College of Horticulture,

att Vellanikkara who will be drawing and disbursing officcr of the project.
7. The PI will complete the project. within the stipulated period, not exce
ganctioned amount and cubmit (inai report.

ith the qualifications specified till the appointment of

eding the

Sd/-
Director of Kesearch

"

“rq " ’ e
1.  Dr. M.R.Bhylajay Profeaver CPUMD,:Collogo of Hortioulture, IT-BT Complox, KAU
‘1. The Frofessor and Head, ¢PBMB, IT-DT Complex, College of Hocticulture,
Vellanikkara
3. Tue Compteollor, KAU, Vollanlizara.
Copyw AO DoR/SP/Spare.

J/Forwardod by order//

'I:;l)\.\')p)/
SECTION OFFICER



A { rs<n

- IS - ' \ o g . o I
. LAV N Ci L3 =2 PUOICL pranesdt — Clrampime '\kl i > ) .
) ) .. o ! : L TR Y R SO A (SRS \
drosect for e e nile 15l . Co "
roject tor M.l.-.m: Value Added Produets from Cocontt Wood™ =~ Admisistaise and
W Admi vstratne and

Technica! Sanctions accorded - Orders issued.
DIRECTORATE OF RESEARCH
Dated, Vellanikkara, 22.08.2016
Read: 1. Proceedings of the 43" meeting of Project Approval Committee of Technology .
Mission on Coconut held at CDB, Kochi.
2. Letter of even no. dated 29.07.2015 of Director of Research.
3. Letter of even no. dated 29.11.2015 of Director of Research.
4, Lr. No. 1345/2013-TMOC (KAU) dated 4.07.2016 of Assistant Director,
Coconut Development Board.
5. Lr. No. COF/GL(1)3004/13 dated 21.07.2016 of Dean, College of Forestry,
Vellanikkara.

No.R1/65338/13

OQRDER

As per reference ™ cited, the 45" meeting of Project Approval Committee of
Technology Mission on Coconut held at Coconut Development Board, Kochi has
approved a project, to setup modern coconut wood workshop cum training centre fully
funded by CDB. for making value added products from coconut wood and market the
same in collaboration with the Kerala Furniture Consortium Private Ltd. (KFPCL) and
Kodungallur Coconut Producer Company Ltd. (KCPL).  This will be achieved by
providing training to selected trainees of the Kodungallur Coconut Producer Compans
Ltd., Perinjanam, Thrissur. The unit will be developed in Kerala Agricultural University
premises and after the completion of three years project period, the Kodungallur Coconut
Producer Company Ltd., Perinjanam, Thrissur will be allowed to utilize the machinery
and equipments without any prcudice to the University activities.

Consequently as per the reference read 2" above, Dr. Anoop E.V. Associate
Professor and Head of the Department of College of Forestry. Vellanikkara has submitted
the project proposal entitled *“Training and Technology Demonstration Project for
Making Value Added Products from Coconut Wood™ to be forwarded to Coconut
Development Board which was approved by them for a period of three years (Ref. Lr.
No. 1345/2013/TMOC dated 4.07.2014 ot the Director, CDB).

A Memorandum of Understanding is signed between Kerala Agriculural
University and the Kodungallur Coconut Producer Company Ltd.. Perinjanam, Thrissur
for a period of ten years and the same was forwarded to the Board as per the reterence
read 3 above,

An amount of ? 52.272 lakhs (Rupees Fifty two lakhs twenty seven thousand and
two hundred only) was sanctioned by the Coconut Development Board under an Mol
signed between Coconut Development Board and Kerala Agricultural University with
main object to setup a modern coconut wood technology centre at Kerala Agricultural
University premises. '

The first installment of the project for the 1" year € 2764000/~ (Rupees Twenty
seven lakhs sixty four thousand only) (DD No. 426707 dated 1.07.20106) released by the
CDB vide reference read 4" above. '

Now vide reference read last above. Dr. E.V. Anoop, Associate Professor and Pl
Head of the Department of College o Forestry, Vellanikhara has requested  for
Administrative and Technical Sanctions along with the budget proposals under KAU
subheads as detailed below : '



. \
Tty 1
ciler )

300 - TA (item 3) 10,500 PSR
214 - Operational Costs (items 4. | 8.300 5.600 | 5.600 T30.000 |
1 6.7,8) l
" 420 - Equipment — (items 3) 8.500 - - | 8.500 ;

910 - Civil Works (item 2) 6.000 - - i 6.000 ‘

Total 27.640 9.940 9.940 [ 47.520

Inst. Charges — 10% 2764 | 0.993 0.993 ; 4.750 l

Grand Total 30.404 10.933 10.935 l 32.279 i

‘Under the circumstances, Administrative and Technical Sanctions have been
accorded for the project entitled “Training and Technology Demonstration Project for
Making Value Added Products from Coconut Wood” under the Plship of Dr. E.V.
Anoop. Associate Professor and Pl at a total outlay of € 52.272 lakhs for a pericd of three
vears. '

Sanction is also accorded to appoint one Master Trainer @ ? 17.000/- per month
for a period of three years and a Project Assistant @ ¥ 15,000/- per month for a period of
three years with qualification prescribed in the sanctioned project proposal.

The PI will ensure proper implementation of the project within the stipulated time
prescribed by the Coconut Development Board. He will submit the quarterly progress
report on the project with Utilization Certificate of the funds released by the Board
indicating itemwise expenditure for the-year on or before 10" of every succeeding
quarter.

The Comptroller will allot a separate Mead of Account to the project and
authorize funds to the Dean, Coliege of Forestry. Vellanikkara who is the Drawing and
Disbursing Officer.

The project wiil automatically be terminated on the expiry of the sanctioned time
unless extended by the funding agency.

This order is issued after getting financial concurrence from Comptroiler.

Sd/-
DIRECTOR OF RESEARCH |
To : '
1. The Director, Coconut Development Board (with C/L)
2Dr. Anoop E.V, Associate Professor and Head of the Department of
College of Forestry, Vellanikkara.
3. The Dean, College of Forestry, Vellanikkara. |
Copy to: PS to VC/ Ju. Director, LFA / Sr. Deputy, Comptroller / ADR (Plg.)/
S.0S - ( EP, BG)/ SF/ Spare 3

/ Forwarde Lby/'Ordcr




